MBI Eaton 5E - Monb3oBaTenbckoe pykoBoACTBO Ha Eaton 5E UPS (pycckuit f3biK)
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Important safety instruction - Read before installing product

Safety of persons
> The UPS has its own internal power source (the battery). Consequently, the power outlets may be energized even if the UPS is disconnected from the
AC-power source.
> Dangerous voltage levels are present within the UPS. It should be opened exclusively by qualified service personnel.

> The UPS must be properly earthed. Measurements are required to ensure that the total leakage current of the UPS and the
protected equipment does not exceed 3.5mA by checking their characteristics.

> The battery supplied with the UPS contains small amounts of toxic materials. To avoid accidents, the directives listed below must be
observed:

- Never burn the battery (risk of explosion).

- Do not attempt to open the battery (the electrolyte is dangerous for the eyes and skin).

- Comply with all applicable regulations for the disposal of the battery.

- Batteries constitute a danger (electrical shock, burns). The short-circuit current may be very high. Precautions must be taken for
all handing: remove watches, rings, bracelets and any other metal objects, use tools with insulated handles.

Product safety

The UPS connection instructions and operation described in the manual must be followed in the indicated order.

UPS must be connected to a nearby wall outlet that is easily accessible. The UPS can be disconnected from the AC-power source by removing the power
cord.

Check that the indications on the rating plate correspond to your AC-power system and to the actual electrical consumption of all the equipment to be
connected to the UPS.

Never install the UPS near liquids or in an excessively damp environment

Never let a foreign body penetrate inside the UPS.

Never block the ventilation grates of the UPS.

Never expose the UPS to direct sunlight or source of heat.

If the UPS must be stored prior to installation, storage must be in a dry place.

The admissible storage temperature range is —10°C to +40°C.
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SpeC|aI precautions

> Once installed and connected to the AC power source for the first time, the battery will start to charge. Full charging to obtain the rated battery backup time
requires at least 8 hours.

> Before and after the installation, if the UPS remains de-energized for a long period, the UPS must be energized for a period of 24 hours, at least once every 6
months (for a normal storage temperature less than 25°C). This charges the battery, thus avoiding possible irreversible damage.

> During the replacement of the battery module, it is imperative to use the same type and number of element previously mounted in the UPS, in order to
maintain an identical level of performance and safety. In case of doubt, don't hesitate to contact our after sales department (for more information, refer to the

web site www.eaton.eu).

Consignes de sécurité - A lire avant toute installation du produit

L'ASI posséde sa propre source d’énergie interne (batterie). Les prises de sorties peuvent donc étre sous tension méme si I'ASI est déconnectée du réseau.
Présence de tension dangereuse a I'intérieur de I'ASI. Son ouverture ne peut étre effectuée que par un personnel qualifié.
»> L'ASI doit étre impérativement reliée a la terre. S'assurer lors de l'installation que la somme des courants de fuites de I'ASI et des
équipements qu’elle alimente ne dépasse pas 3.5mA en vérifiant leurs caractéristiques.
> La batterie fournie avec I’ASI contient une faible quantité de substances toxiques. Afin d'éviter tout accident, les consignes suivantes
doivent étre respectées :
- Ne pas jeter la batterie au feu (risque d’explosion)
- Ne pas tenter d’ouvrir la batterie (électrolyte dangereux pour les yeux et la peau).
- Lamise au rebus doit étre réalisée conformément a la législation en vigueur.
- Labatterie présente des risques électriques (chocs électriques, brilures). Le courant de court-circuit peut étre trés important.
Des précautions doivent étre prises pour les manipulations : 6ter montre, bagues, bracelet ou tout autre objet métallique, utiliser
des outils isolés.

Sécurité des personnes
>
>

Sécurité du produit

Respecter impérativement I'ordre des consignes de raccordement et de mise en service décrites dans ce manuel.

L'ASI devra étre raccordée a une prise d’alimentation située a proximité et facilement accessible. La séparation du réseau électrique s'effectue en
débranchant le cordon d’alimentation.

Vérifier les indications portées sur la plaque d'identification : elles doivent correspondrent a votre réseau électrique d’alimentation et a la consommation
électrique réelle de I'ensemble des équipements connectés.

Ne pas passer placer I'ASI| a proximité de liquide ou dans un environnement d’humidité excessive.

Ne pas laisser pénétrer d'objet étranger a l'intérieur de I'ASI.

Ne pas obstruer les grilles d'aération de I'ASI.

Ne pas exposer I'AS| au soleil ou & proximité d’'une source de chaleur.

En cas de stockage avant mise en service, placer I'AS| dans un endroit & I'abri de I'humidité.

Température de stockage : —10°C to +40°C.
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Lors de la premiére mise en service, aprés raccordement au réseau électrique, la batterie se charge. La charge compléte permettant une autonomie
nominale ne sera atteinte qu’aprés au moins 8 heures de charge
Avant et aprés linstallation, si I’ASI doit rester hors tension pour une longue durée, elle doit étre remise sous tension pendant une durée de 24 heures, au
moins une fois tous les 6 mois (dans le cas d’'une température de stockage inférieure a 25°C), afin de recharger les batteries sous peine de dégradation
irréversible de celle-ci.

> Lors du remplacement des batteries internes de I'ASI, il est impératif d’utiliser le méme nombre et le méme type d’éléments batterie que ceux montés dans
I'appareil, ceci afin de garantir un bon niveau de fonctionnement et de sécurité de I'’ASI. En cas de doute, ne pas hésiter a faire appel & notre service
apres-vente (coordonnées sur le site web www.eaton.eu).

Précautions particulieres
>
>



Instrugcdes de seguranca importantes - Leia antes de instalar o produto

Seguranga de pessoas
> A UPS tem a sua propria fonte de energia interna (a bateria). Consequentemente, as tomadas de saida AC podem estar energizadas mesmo que a UPS
esteja desligada da corrente eléctrica.

> Niveis perigosos de voltagem estéo presentes dentro da UPS. Deve ser aberta exclusivamente por pessoal qualificado.
> A UPS deve ser devidamente ligada a terra. S&o necesséarias medigdes para garantir que a corrente total de fuga da UPS e os equipamentos protegidos nédo
ultrapasse 3,5 mA, através da verificacdo das suas caracteristicas.
»> A(s) bateria(s) fornecidas com a UPS contém pequenas quantidades de materiais téxicos. Para evitar acidentes, as directivas

listadas abaixo devem ser observadas:

- Nunca queimar a bateria (risco de explos&o).

- Nao tente abrir a bateria (o eletrdlito é perigoso para os olhos e pele).

- Cumpra com todos os regulamentos aplicaveis para a eliminagédo da bateria.

- As baterias constituem um perigo (choque elétrico, queimaduras). A corrente de curto-circuito pode ser muito elevada. Devem
ser tomadas precau¢des para 0 manuseamento: retire relégios, anéis, pulseiras e quaisquer outros objetos de metal, use
ferramentas com cabos isolados.

Seguranca do produto

As instrucdes de conexao da UPS e operagdes descritas no manual devem ser seguidas na ordem indicada.

A UPS deve ser ligada a uma tomada préxima, que seja facilmente acessivel. A UPS pode ser desligada da fonte de alimentacdo AC removendo o cabo de
alimentagé&o.

Verifique se as indicagBes da placa de caracteristicas correspondem ao seu sistema de alimentagéo AC e ao consumo eléctrico real de todo o equipamento
a ser ligado a UPS.

Nunca instale a UPS perto de liquidos ou num ambiente excessivamente himido.

Nunca deixe que um corpo estranho penetre dentro da UPS.

Nunca bloqueie as grelhas de ventilagédo da UPS.

Nunca exponha a UPS a luz solar directa ou a qualquer fonte de calor.

Se a UPS tiver que ser armazanada antes da sua instalagéo, a mesma deve ser feita num lugar seco.

O intervalo admissivel da temperatura de armazenamento é de —10°C to +40°C.

YVYVYYVY V VY

Precau coes especlals

> Uma vez instalada e ligada a fonte de alimentagéo AC, pela primeira vez, a bateria comega a carregar. O carregamento completo, para obter o tempo de
backup nominal da bacteria, require pelo menos 8 horas.

> Antes e depois da instalagéo, se a UPS permanecer sem corrente por um period longo, a UPS deve ser energizada por um period de 24 horas, pelo
menos uma vez a cada 6 meses (para uma temperatura de armazenamento normal, abaixo dos 25°C). Isto carrega a bateria, evitando assim possiveis
danos irreversiveis.

> Durante a substituicdo do médulo da bateria, é imperativa a utilizacdo do mesmo tipo e quantidade de elementos previamente montados na UPS, a fim de
manter um nivel idéntico de desempenho e de seguranca. Em caso de ddvida, n&o hesite em entrar em contato com o nosso departamento comercial (para
mais informagdes, consulte o site www.eaton.eu).

Instrucciones de seguridad - Leer antes de instalar el producto

Seguridad de personas
> El UPS dispone de su propia fuente de energia interna (bateria). Las tomas de salida pueden, por lo tanto, estar bajotension, incluso cuando el UPS esta
desconectado de la red eléctrica.
Presencia de tension peligrosa dentro del UPS. Sélo un personal cualificado puede abrirlo.
El UPS debe imperativamente estar conectado a la tierra. En el momento de la instalacion, asegurese de que la suma de las corrientes de fuga del UPS y de
los equipos que alimenta no supere 3.5 mA comprobando sus caracteristicas.
Los SAl y las baterias deberan ser colocados en una estancia o en un compartimento ventilado. Estos aparatos deben ser utilizados en un enterno interior
controlado.
La bateria que se entrega con el UPS contiene una cantidad reducida de sustancias toxicas. Para evitar todo accidente, deben respetarse las instrucciones
indicadas a continuacion:
- No tire la bateria al fuego (peligro de explosion).
- No intente abrir la bateria (electrdlito peligroso para los ojosy la piel).
- El desecho debe realizarse conforme con la normativa vigente.
- La bateria presenta peligros eléctricos (choques eléctricos, quemaduras).
La corriente de cortocircuito puede ser muy importante. Tome precauciones para las manipulaciones: quitese reloj, anillos, pulseras o
cualquier otro objeto metalico y utilice herramientas aisladas.
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Seguridad del producto

Respete imperativamente el orden de las instrucciones de conexién y puesta en marcha descritas en el manual.

EL UPS deberéa conectarse a una toma de alimentacion situada a proximidad y de facil acceso. La separacion de la red eléctrica se efectla desconectando
el cordén de alimentacion.

Compruebe las indicaciones que aparecen en la placa de identificacion: deben corresponder a su red eléctrica de alimentacion y al consumo eléctrico real
de todos los equipos conectados.

No coloque el UPS cerca de liquido ni en entorno excesivamente hiimedo.

No deje ningln objeto extrafio penetrar dentro del UPS.

No obture las rejillas de ventilacion del UPS.

No deje el UPS al sol ni cerca de una fuente de calor.

En caso de almacenamiento previo a la puesta en marcha, coloque el UPS en lugar seco y protegido de la humedad.

Temperatura de almacenamiento: -—10°C to +40°C.
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Cuando se pone en servicio por primera vez, después de conectarla a la red eléctrica, la bateria se carga. La carga completa que permiteuna autonomia
nominal sélo se alcanzara después de 8 horas de carga al menos.
Antes y después de la instalacion, si el UPS debe permanecer fuera de tension durante largo tiempo, pdngalo bajo tensién durante 24 horas, una vez cada 6
meses al menos (en caso de temperatura de almacenamiento inferior a 25°C), con el fin de recargar las baterias, de lo contrario, podria sufrir dafios
irreversibles.

> Cuando sustituya las baterias internas del UPS, es imperativo utilizar el mismo ndmero y el mismo tipo de elementos de bateria que los que van montados
en el aparato, lo que garantizara el correcto funcionamiento y seguridad del UPS. En caso de incertidumbre, no dude en contactar con nuestro servicio de
postventa (datos en el sitio web www.eaton.eu).

Precauciones particulares
>
>



Mepbl 6e3onacHoOCTU — MpountaTth Nepen MOHTaXXOM usgenus

Be3onacHocTb nepcoHana

> MBI ocHalleH COBCTBEHHBIM UCTOMHUKOM MUTaHWUs (akkymynsiTopHoi GaTapeei). Takum 06pa3om, Ha ero BbIXOfAaxX MOXET NPUCYTCTBOBATL HanpsikeHue,
paxe koraa UBIM oTcoeamHeH OT MCTOYHMKA NEPEeMEHHOrO ToKa.

> BryTpy B mMoxXeT NpucyTCTBOBaTL ONAacHoe HamnpsxeHne, NosToMy pasbupaTe U3enie paspeLlaeTcs ToMbKo KBanuduUMpoBaHHOMY oBcnyxuBatoLemy
nepcoHany.

MpokoHTponupyiiTe NpaBUnbHOCTL 3a3emnenns BT, MamepsTe cymmapHbiid Tok yTeukn MBI v awmiaemoro um o6opyaosaHus
n ybeauTech, 4TO OH He npesbiluaeT 3,5 MA.
> BHyTpU aKkKyMynsiTopHOi 6aTapem npucyTCTByeT HeBONbLLIOE KOMMYECTBO TOKCUYHBIX BELLECTB. Bo U3GexaHue HecHacTHbIX

cnyyaeB 06s13aTensHO cobnioaaitTe CrieaytoLLme Mepbl NPefoCTOPOKHOCTM:

- He 6pocaiite 6atapeio B OroHb, OHa MOXET B30pBaTbCS.

- He BckpbiBaiTe 1 He pa3buparite 6atapeto. BbITEKLIMI SNeKTPONUT onaceH Ans KOXW 1 rmas.

- Mpy yTunusauum Gatapen CreaymTe yCTaHOBMEHHbIM UHCTPYKLMAM.

- Mpu pa6ote ¢ GarapesiMi CyLLECTBYET ONAaCHOCTb MOPAXEHISI ANEKTPUYECKM TOKOM UMW NOMyYEHUsi OXOroB. Mpn KOPOTKOM
3amblkaHnK Yepes GaTapeto NpoTekaeT o4eHb BbICOKWI Tok. Mepea BbinonHeHem nobbix pabot ¢ AKB cneayet cHATL HapyyHble
yackl, KOMbLia W NPOYNE MeTansmyeckne npeameTsl. Mpu pabote Nonb3yTecs MHCTPYMEHTaMM C U30MINPOBAHHLIMI PYYKaMU.

BesonacHocTb usgenus

Crporo cobrnitofaiite Bce ykasaHus No noaknioyeHnio u pabote ¢ VBT, n3noxeHHbIe B HAaCTOSILLEM PYKOBOACTBE.

MBI cneayet noakntoyath k Grivxkaiillen CTEHHOI po3eTke, HaxoASALLENCa B NIErko A0CTyNHOM MecTe. YTobel otcoeauHuTs MBI oT cetn nepeMeHHoro Toka,
M3BNEKUTE BUMKY LUHYPA NUTAHUS U3 PO3ETKN.

Y6eautech, YTO fiaHHbIE, yKasaHHbIe B NacropTHON TaGnuyke, COOTBETCTBYIOT NapaMeTpam WCMONb3yeMOoro MCTOYHUKA NEPEMEHHONO Toka, 1 4To obLuas
Harpy3ka, nogkmnioyaemas k VB, He NpeBbILIAET yKasaHHYIo B TEXHUYECKUX XapaKTepUCTUKaX.

Kareropuyecku 3anpetuaetcs ycraHoska MBI B NOMELLEHUSIX C O4EHb BbICOKOM BMaXHOCTBIO UK BEAM3M OTKPLITLIX EMKOCTEN C KMAKOCTLIO.

He ponyckaiite nonagaHns NOCTOPOHHIX NpeAMeToB BHyTpb MBI,

He nepekpbiBaiitTe BEHTUNSALMOHHBIX peluetok UBI.

He ycranasnueaiite MBI noa npsiMbIMu CONHEYHLIMM yyamm Unv BEMM3n UCTO4HMKa Tenna.

Mepen ycraHoskoi xpauute MBI B cyxom nomeLeHnn.

Temnepartypa xpaHeHus ot —10°C to +40°C.
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Ocob6ble yka3aHus
> Mocne YCTaHOBKV W MoAKNoYeHus 2SS WCTOYHWKY MepemMeHHOro Toka GaTapeﬂ Ha4yMHaeT 3apsixaTrbCs B I'IepBbIVI pas. Yka3aHHOE B TEXHUYECKUX
XapakTepuctukax spems paﬁOTbI B aBTOHOMHOM pexume Aocturaetca npu nonHomn 3apsagke Ga'rapew (He MeHee 8 HBCOB).

> Ecnn MBI ponroe Bpemsi OTCOEAMHEH OT UCTOYHMKA NUTaHWSA, TO HACTOATENBHO PEKOMEHAYETCH Kak MUHUMYM pa3 B MONrofja BKIYaTh €ro B CeTb Ha 24
yaca (npv Temneparype xpaHeHusi He Gonee +25°C). Mepnoamnyeckas 3apsiaka 6aTapeu NpeioTBpaLLaeT ee BOIMOXHbIA BbIXOA U3 CTPOSI.

> Ins obecneyeHnss KOpPeKTHOI paboTel 0GOpynoBaHWs GaTapeiHbii MOayrb CrieflyeT 3aMeHsiTb MOAYNEeM WAEHTUYHOM MOAENM C TeM Xe YUCTIOM
aKkyMynsiTopoB. Mpn BO3HUKHOBEHMN KaKiX-NMGO BOMPOCOB CBSHKUTECH C HALLIMM OT/EMNOM NOCNenpoAaXHOi noaaepxk (Gonee noapoGHas MHchopmaums —
Ha canTe www.eaton.eu
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SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

1. Power management port only on USB models @4——@ o— > @ 2. ON/OFF button

Port de communication uniquement sur modéles USB Interrupteur Marche/Arrét
Puerto de comunicacion sélo en los modelos USB Essigigigigigigigigfgé Interruptor Marcha/Paro
Porta de comunicac@o somente nos modelos USB m " L:?L;“E;g"’o Botéo Liga/Desliga

MopT Ansa ynpaenexnusi nutaHmem Ha USB mopensx e KHonka BKI/BbIKI

7272 USB 11a'n "7va 0'naTa n'IX 7107 MIvpn nxeyt "25/n7won |xnY




5E500/650/850

1. 220/230/240V AC

2. 4 Outlets with battery backup
4 Prises avec autonomie

4 Tomas con autonomia

4 Tomadas com autonomia

Q@

4 Posetok ¢ 6aTapeiiHon noaaepKkon

%7710 12 oy Dwpw 4

3. Internet/modem line protection only for USB
models

Protection ligne internet/modem uniquement sur
modeles USB

Proteccion de linea Internetmodem sélo en los

modelos USB

Protegéo de linha de Internet/modem somente
nos modelos USB

3almTa MHTEPHET N MOAEMHON NUHWIA TOMNBKO
onst USB mopeneit

72731 USB q12'n '7v2 0'aTa 0TIn/000IK 17 nian

5E650DIN/850DIN

1. 220/230/240V AC
2. 3 outlets with battery backup

(1 Schuko + 2 IEC)

3 prises avec autonomie (1 Schuko
+2|EC)

3 tomas con autonomia (1 Schuko

+ 2 IEC)

3 tomadas com autonomia (1 Schuko
+ 2 |EC)

3 pO3ETKM C pe3epBHbLIM NMUTaHMEM OT

Q@

6artapeii (1 Schuko + 2 |IEC)

n%7710 12 oy Dwpw 3
(1 Schuko + 2 IEC)

3. Internet/modem line protection only for USB
models

Protection ligne internet/modem uniquement sur
modeles USB

Proteccion de linea Internet/modem  sélo en los

modelos USB

Proteg&o de linha de Internet/modem somente
nos modelos USB

3awyTta MHTEPHET U MOAEMHOW NUHUI TOMNBKO
ans USB mopeneit

7272 USB 112'n *72v2 0'aTa DTIN/00IK 17 Nan

5E1100/1500/2000

1. 220/230/240V AC

A A

2. 6 Outlets with battery backup

6 Prises avec autonomie

6 Tomas con autonomia

A

® ©O

6 Tomadas com autonomia

6 PoseTok ¢ 6aTapeiHon

noaaepxkKomn

7710 122 Dy D'Wpw 6

3. Internet/modem line protection

Protection ligne internet/modem

@ Proteccién de linea Internet/modem

Protegdo de linha de Internet/modem
3awyTta MHTEPHET U MOAEMHOW NMHWUI

DTIN/ONMVIR I n1an

4. Fan

TROUBLE SHOOTING

Symptom Possible Cause

Remedy

No LED display on the front panel. 1. Battery weak.

1. Charge battery up to 8 hours.

2. Battery defect.

2. Replace with the same type of battery.

3. Power switch is not pressed.

3. Press the power switch again.

Alarm buzzer beeps continuously when AC|Overload of the UPS.
supply is normal.

Verify that the load matches the UPS capability specified in

the spec.

When power failure, back-up time is 1. Overload of the UPS.

1. Remove some noncritical load.

shorten. 2. Battery voltage is too low.

2. Charge battery 8 hours or more.

3. Battery defect or aging

3. Replace with the same type of battery.

Mains normal but LED is flashing. Power cord is loose.

Reconnect the power cord properly.




Symptéme

Cause possible

Solution

Pas d'affichage LCD sur la face avant

1. Batterie faible.

1. Recharger la batterie pendant au moins 8h.

2. Défaut batterie.

2. Remplacer la batterie par une batterie de méme type.

3. Londuleur n’est pas allumé.

3. Allumer 'onduleur.

L'alarme sonore bipe quand I'alimentation
AC est normale.

L'onduleur est en surcharge.

Vérifier que la charge correspond bien a la puissance de
I'onduleur

En cas de défaillance du réseau électrique
I'autonomie faible.

1. Surcharge de 'onduleur.

1. Retirer les charges non critiques.

2. La tension batterie est trop faible.

2. Recharger la batterie 8 heures ou plus.

3. Défaut batterie ou vieillissement batterie.

3. Remplacer par une batterie du méme type.

Le réseau électrique fonctionne
normalement mais la DEL clignote.

Le cable d’entrée est mal connecté.

Reconnecter proprement le cable d’entrée.

Sintoma

Causa probable

Solucién

No se enciende ningun LED del display

1. Bateria baja.

1. Cargue la bacteria mas de 8 horas

2. Defecto en la bateria

2. Reemplace la bateria por una del mismo tipo

3. No ha arrancado el SAI.

3. Presione el boton de encendido de nuevo.

La alarma acustica suena cuando la red
AC es correcta.

Sobrecarga en el SAI.

Verificar que la carga esta dentro de la capacidad del SAI
descrita en sus especificaciones.

Cuando hay un corte de alimentacion, el
tiempo de autonomia es menor.

1. Sobrecarga en el SAl.

1. Desconecta las cargas no criticas.

2. El voltaje de la bateria es demasiado bajo.

2. Cargue la bateria durante mas de 8 horas.

3. Defecto en la bateria o bateria vieja.

3. Reemplace la bateria por una del mismo tipo.

Red AC presente, pero el LED parpadea.

Cable de alimentacidn no conectado.

Reconectar el cable de alimentacién adecuadamente.

Sintoma

Causa Provavel

Solugao

Sem exibicdo de LED no painel frontal.

1. Bateria fraca.

1. Carregue a bateria durante 8 horas.

2. Defeito na bateria.

2. Substituir com o mesmo tipo de bateria.

3. Botdo de alimentagéo néo esta pressionado.

3. Pressione o botéo de alimentag@o novamente.

O alarme sonoro funciona continuamente quando
a alimentagéo AC é normal.

Sobrecarga da UPS.

Verifique se a carga corresponde a capacidade da
UPS especificada nas especificagdes.

Quando ha falta de energia, o tempo de reserva é
menor que o habitual.

1. Sobrecarga da UPS.

1. Remove some noncritical load.

2. Atensdo da bateria é muito baixa.

2. Charge battery 8 hours or more.

3. Defeito da bateria ou utilizagdo indevida

3. Substituir com 0 mesmo tipo de bateria.

A alimentag&o € normal, mas o LED est4 a piscar.

O cabo de alimentag&o esté solto.

Volte a ligar o cabo de alimentag&o correctamente.

HeucnpaBHocTb

Bo3moxHas npuunHa

YcTpaHeHue

He 3aropaetcsi cBeTOQMOA Ha nepesHent
naeny.

1. Huskuit 3apsia 6atapeu

1. 3apsauTe 6atapeto B TeveHme 8 u.

2. HencnpaBHocTb GaTapen

2. 3ameHuTe 6aTapero Ha OJHOTUMHYIO.

3. He HaxaTa KHOMKa BKIMOYEHNS NUTaHMS.

3. HaxmuTe KHOMKY BKMIOYEHNS NUTaHMS.

HanpsikeHue anekTpoceTu B HopMe, HO
NOAAETCs CUTHAN 3ymMMepa.

Meperpyska UBM.

YGenuTech B TOM, 4TO NOAKNIOYEHHAS HArpyska He
NPEBLILLAET yKa3aHHYI0 B TEXHUYECKUX XapaKTEPUCTUKAX.

CULLKOM KOPOTKOE BpeMsi paBoTbl B
aBTOHOMHOM PEXUME NpY HaPYLUEHUN
MUTaHNS OT CETU.

1. Meperpy3ka WBM.

1. OTKMI0YMTE YacTb BTOPOCTENEHHbIX Harpy3okK.

2. Huskoe Hanpsixerue 6atapeu

2. 3apsiauTe 6atapeto B TeYEHWE He MeHee 8 4.

3. HencnpasHocTs GaTapen BcneacTame
CRIVLLIKOM BbICOKOW paboyeit Temnepatypbl nim
HenpaBuIbHOrO UCMONb30BaHMS.

3. 3ameHuTe BaTapeto Ha OJHOTUMHYIO.

HanpsixeHue anekTpoceT B HopMe, HO
cBeToMOg MUraeT.

HeHanexHo noakntoyeH LUHYP NUTaHMS.

MpaBUNbHO NOAKMIOUNTE LWHYP NUTAHMS.
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SPECIFICATIONS

MODEL 5E500i 5E650i 5E650iUSB 5E850iUSB 5E1100iUSB | 5E1500iUSB | 5E2000iUSB
500VA/ 650VA/ 650VA/ 850VA/ 1100VA/ 1500VA/ 2000VA/
GV s 300W 360W 360W 480W 660W 900W 1200W
Input voltage
INPUT range 170V-264V 170V-280V
Output on
battery 230v
Voltage
Regulation +-10%
(Bat. Mode)
OUTPUT Frequency 50Hz or 60Hz
Frequency
Regulation +/-1Hz
(Bat. Mode)
Ol Modified Sine wave
Waveform
Battery Type q );/f;/ “7)/1@/ (1)12V 7Ah (1)12V 9Ah (2)12V 7Ah (2)12V 9Ah (2)12V 9Ah
BATTERY )
$echarge 6 hours to 90% after complete discharge
ime
COMMUNICATION USB No Yes
TRANSFER TIME Typical 2-6ms typical, 10ms max. ‘ 4-8ms typical, 10ms max.
AC Mode Green LED lighting
Rpca ity Green LED Flashing
Mode
SURGE RJ-11
SUPPRESSION protection No Yes
Backup )
Mode Sounding every 10 seconds
Low Battery Sounding every 1second
AUDIBLE ALARM Overload Sounding every 0.5 second
Battery Sounding every 2 seconds
replace
Fault Continuously sounding
PROTECTION Eull . Discharge, overcharge, and overload protection
rotection
PHYSICAL a‘.’\‘,‘\ﬁ’;"’”s 148+100°288 180*133*330
WEIGHT Net Weight 37Kg [ 46Kg | 4.6Kg [ 5.1Kg 9.3Kg [ 10.5Kg | 10.5Kg
Spe.ra“”g 0°C - 40°C
nvironment
ENVIRONMENT Noise Level Less than 40dB | Less than 45dB
Altitude The maximum operating altitude must not exceed 2000m
BACK UP TIME E‘;rda ey 7min ‘ 16min ‘ 16min ‘ 20min ‘ 30min ‘ 40min | 45min

Contact:

Eaton Industries France
110 Rue Blaise Pascal
Batiment A Inovallee ble
38330 Montbonnot-Saint-Martin
France




